Key assumptions used in the determination of the recoverable amount include:

(a) Operating costs and capital expenditures are based on internal management forecasts. Cost assumptions incorporate the Company’s
experience and expertise, operating costs, the nature and location of each CGU and the risk associated with each CGU. All committed
and anticipated capital expenditures adjusted for future cost estimates have been included in the projected cash flows.

(b) Forecast growth rates are principally based on the Company’s expectations for future performance. For the impairment test, the
Company set the terminal value to reflect a 3.0% (2024 – 3.0%) growth rate for the present value calculation.

(c) Discount rates used reflect specific risks relating to the relevant groups and the countries in which they operate. The pre-tax discount
rates used range from 8.0% to 13.3% (2024 – 8.0% to 13.3%).

Sensitivity of impairment tests were performed for the remaining CGUs. A 1% increase in the discount rate would have no impact on the
results of impairment tests. A 0.25% decrease in the growth rate would have no impact on the results of impairment tests.

LINAMAR CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted)

 30

12 Provisions

Claims and

litigation

Product
warranties

and product
defects Other Total

 (a) (b) (c)

 $ $ $ $

At January 1, 2024 9,391 29,320 10,544 49,255

Charged (credited) to earnings:

Additional provisions 1,415 15,196 16,046 32,657

Business acquisition (Note 26) - 5,089 - 5,089

Unused amounts reversed (388) (1,779) (69) (2,236)

Used during year (526) (10,630) (32) (11,188)

Effect of cumulative translation adjustment 351 47 950 1,348

At December 31, 2024 10,243 37,243 27,439 74,925

Charged (credited) to earnings:

Additional provisions 9,546 13,978 4,449 27,973

Unused amounts reversed (1,920) (6,224) (10,315) (18,459)

Used during year (1,771) (13,380) (14,327) (29,478)

Effect of cumulative translation adjustment (148) 198 819 869

At December 31, 2025 15,950 31,815 8,065 55,830

(a) Claims and litigation: Claims and litigation provision relate to certain legal and commercial claims brought against the Company by
stakeholders and potential repayment of government assistance in various jurisdictions. In management’s opinion, after taking
appropriate legal advice, it is not believed that the outcome of these claims will give rise to any significant loss beyond the amounts
provided at December 31, 2025.

(b) Product warranties and product defects: Product warranties and product defects represent the legal or constructive responsibility
of the Company for the proper function of products sold and the obligation arising from the use of products sold.